# CH \$65.00 87829

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM573311

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VENA SOLUTIONS INC.			Corporation: BRITISH COLUMBIA

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Silicon Valley Bank
Street Address:	3003 TASMAN DR.
City:	SANTA CLARA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95054
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87829812	VENA
Serial Number:	87829793	VENA

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2027995000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2027994000

**Email:** gregory.esau@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Gregory Esau

Address Line 1: 500 Eighth Street, NW Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gregory Esau
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory Esau/
DATE SIGNED:	04/23/2020

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=F.2 - Closing Copy - Supplement to A&R IPSA - Vena Solutions#page1.tif source=F.2 - Closing Copy - Supplement to A&R IPSA - Vena Solutions#page2.tif source=F.2 - Closing Copy - Supplement to A&R IPSA - Vena Solutions#page3.tif source=F.2 - Closing Copy - Supplement to A&R IPSA - Vena Solutions#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006922 FRAME: 0361

900546266

# SUPPLEMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Supplement to Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Supplement") is made as of the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of April, 2020 by VENA SOLUTIONS INC., a corporation continued under the laws of British Columbia with incorporation number C1217169 (the "Grantor") in favor of SILICON VALLEY BANK (the "Grantee").

WHEREAS, two predecessor entities of the Grantor, Vena Solutions Inc. (federal corporation number 973286-1) and Vena Solutions IP Inc. (federal corporation number 981234-2), executed and delivered to Grantee an Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of July 13, 2016 (as amended from time to time hereinafter, the "Grant"), pursuant to which such predecessor entities pledged, assigned and granted a security interest in certain Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined therein);

WHEREAS, the Grantor is and continues to be liable for the indebtedness, liabilities and obligations of its predecessor entities under the Grant; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has developed additional Intellectual Property Collateral and desires to hereby confirm the pledge of, and the grant of a security interest in, such additional Intellectual Property Collateral in favor of the Grantee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and benefits to be derived herefrom, it is hereby agreed as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms herein and not otherwise defined shall have the same meaning herein as in the Grant.

# 2. <u>Supplement to Exhibits</u>.

a. <u>Exhibit C</u> to the Grant is hereby supplemented, but not replaced, by <u>Exhibit C-1</u> annexed hereto.

# 3. Miscellaneous:

- a. The Grantor hereby confirms, agrees and acknowledges that it is and continues to be liable under the Grant as the successor entity to Vena Solutions Inc. (federal corporation number 973286-1) and Vena Solutions IP Inc. (federal corporation number 981234-2).
- b. Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Grant remain in full force and effect. The Grantor hereby ratifies, confirms and reaffirms all of the representations, warranties and covenants contained therein.
- c. This Supplement covers the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the matters set forth herein and supersedes all prior discussions and negotiations hereon.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006922 FRAME: 0362

[Signature page follows]

WEST\290003303.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006922 FRAME: 0363 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Supplement as of the date first written above.

VENA SOLUTIONS INC.

DocuSigned by:

Jame 255AA7438A4FF...

Title:

REEL: 006922 FRAME: 0364

# EXHIBIT C-1

# U.S. Registered Trademarks

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
VENA	87829812	March 12, 2018
VENA	87829793	March 12, 2018

# Canadian Registered Trademarks

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Mark</u>	<u>App. No.</u>	Status
Vena Solutions Inc.	VENA	1878474	Published (Mar. 18, 2020)
Vena Solutions Inc.	VENA Design	1878496	Published (Mar. 18, 2020)

# **UK Registered Trademarks**

<u>Description</u>	Registration/	Registration/
	<u>Application</u>	Application Date
,	<u>Number</u>	,
VENA	UK00003325510	
VENA	UK00003325513	

WEST\290003303.1

**TRADEMARK REEL: 006922 FRAME: 0365** 

**RECORDED: 04/23/2020**